TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, National Association, as Agent		10/17/2011	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOUTHERN SALES & MARKETING GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	4400 Commerce Circle,
City:	Atlanta,
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30336
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39

Registration Number: 3208171 SOUTHERN RADIANCE Registration Number: 3446733 TERRAGLAST Registration Number: 3446732 COPPERGLAST Registration Number: 3446731 METALGLAST Registration Number: 3220806 FIBERFOAM Registration Number: 3190306 SOLAR-HUB Registration Number: 3546402 SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546399 SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3534018 BET YOU CAN'T TELL Registration Number: 3546359 BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546358 BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546358 BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3385872 SIMPLE SHADE	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 3446732 COPPERGLAST Registration Number: 3446731 METALGLAST Registration Number: 3220806 FIBERFOAM Registration Number: 3190306 SOLAR-HUB Registration Number: 3546402 SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546400 SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546399 SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3534018 BET YOU CAN'T TELL Registration Number: 3546359 BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546358 BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546358 BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546358 BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3385872 SIMPLE SHADE	Registration Number:	3208171	SOUTHERN RADIANCE
Registration Number: 3446731 METALGLAST Registration Number: 3220806 FIBERFOAM Registration Number: 3190306 SOLAR-HUB Registration Number: 3546402 SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546490 SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546399 SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3534018 BET YOU CAN'T TELL Registration Number: 3546359 BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546358 BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3385872 SIMPLE SHADE	Registration Number:	3446733	TERRAGLAST
Registration Number: 3220806 FIBERFOAM Registration Number: 3190306 SOLAR-HUB Registration Number: 3546402 SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546400 SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546399 SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3534018 BET YOU CAN'T TELL Registration Number: 3546359 BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546358 BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3385872 SIMPLE SHADE	Registration Number:	3446732	COPPERGLAST
Registration Number:3190306SOLAR-HUBRegistration Number:3546402SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3546400SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3546399SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3534018BET YOU CAN'T TELLRegistration Number:3546359BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3546358BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3385872SIMPLE SHADE	Registration Number:	3446731	METALGLAST
Registration Number:3546402SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3546400SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3546399SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3534018BET YOU CAN'T TELLRegistration Number:3546359BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3546358BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3385872SIMPLE SHADE	Registration Number:	3220806	FIBERFOAM
Registration Number:3546400SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3546399SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3534018BET YOU CAN'T TELLRegistration Number:3546359BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3546358BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3385872SIMPLE SHADE	Registration Number:	3190306	SOLAR-HUB
Registration Number:3546399SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3534018BET YOU CAN'T TELLRegistration Number:3546359BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3546358BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIORegistration Number:3385872SIMPLE SHADE	Registration Number:	3546402	SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number: 3534018 BET YOU CAN'T TELL Registration Number: 3546359 BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546358 BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3385872 SIMPLE SHADE	Registration Number:	3546400	SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number: 3546359 BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3546358 BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3385872 SIMPLE SHADE	Registration Number:	3546399	SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number: 3546358 BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO Registration Number: 3385872 SIMPLE SHADE	Registration Number:	3534018	BET YOU CAN'T TELL
Registration Number: 3385872 SIMPLE SHADE	Registration Number:	3546359	BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIO
	Registration Number:	3546358	BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number: 3104478 FIRERI AST	Registration Number:	3385872	SIMPLE SHADE
TRADEMARK	Registration Number:	3104478	FIBERLAST

REEL: 004644 FRAME: 0116

Registration Number:	3165657	UMBRELL-AWAY
Registration Number:	3038251	FIBERCAST
Registration Number:	2981508	FIBERGLAST
Registration Number:	2729908	E-Z TILT
Registration Number:	2670539	E-Z CRANK
Registration Number:	2541925	PERFECT PLANTER
Registration Number:	2530727	FREEDOM
Registration Number:	2585953	PERMACRYLIC
Registration Number:	2251391	BUTTERFLY
Registration Number:	2062833	SOUTHERN EDGING
Registration Number:	2019610	"PERMA BARREL"
Registration Number:	1968923	"PERMA"-COTTA
Registration Number:	1849318	SOUTHERN PATIO
Registration Number:	2603825	HAYES
Registration Number:	2410112	HAYES GARDEN COLLECTION
Registration Number:	2972237	STURDIFOOT
Registration Number:	2883879	GARDEN JUBILEE
Registration Number:	2783990	RUBBLE ROUSER
Registration Number:	2965526	DESIGN BY NATURE
Registration Number:	2878834	BUMBLES
Registration Number:	3121709	AVANTYARDE
Serial Number:	77780674	BBQ SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE
Serial Number:	77731647	HDR
Serial Number:	77718427	Q SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE
Serial Number:	77718424	SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)371-8506

Phone: 609-987-7050

Email: ejs@stevenslee.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Elliott J. Stein, Esq.
Address Line 1: 100 Lenox Drive,
Address Line 2: Suite 200,

Address Line 4: Lawrenceville,, NEW JERSEY 08648

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 067855.00076

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004644 FRAME: 0117

	Elliott J. Stein	
Signature:	/varlawyer/	
Date:	10/19/2011	
Total Attachments: 4 source=AMESTT-SSMG-PNC-Term-Trademarks-10182011#page1.tif source=AMESTT-SSMG-PNC-Term-Trademarks-10182011#page2.tif source=AMESTT-SSMG-PNC-Term-Trademarks-10182011#page3.tif source=AMESTT-SSMG-PNC-Term-Trademarks-10182011#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004644 FRAME: 0118

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of October <u>/7</u>, 2011, is made by PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Southern Sales & Marketing Group, Inc. (the "Grantor") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain trademarks, trademark applications, and/or trademark licenses ("Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 22, 2009 at Reel 4082 and Frame 0857; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Trademarks:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Trademarks to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRII\780761v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION As Agent

Name: Mark Herdy

TRI1\780761v1

Schedule A

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Marks

A Section of Marks	Registrations	रिक्षार्वा स्थानका ।
COLUMN TO THE PARTY OF THE PART		a NaDare (c. 2)
SOUTHERN RADIANCE	3208171	2/13/07
TERRAGLAST	3446733	6/10/08
COPPERGLAST	3446732	6/10/08
METALGLAST	3446731	6/10/08
FIBERFOAM	3220806	3/20/07
SOLAR-HUB	3190306	12/26/06
SOUTHERN PATIO	3546402	12/16/08
SOUTHERN PATIO	3546400	12/16/08
SOUTHERN PATIO	3546399	12/16/08
BET YOU CAN'T TELL	3534018	11/18/08
BET YOU CAN'T TELL SOUTHERN PATIO and	3546359	12/16/08
Design		
BET YOU CAN'T TELL! SOUTHERN PATIO and	3546358	12/16/08
Design	·	
SIMPLE SHADE	3385872	2/19/08
FIBERLAST	3104478	6/13/06
UMBRELL-AWAY	3165657	10/31/06
FIBERCAST	3038251	1/3/06
FIBERGLAST	2981508	8/2/05
E-Z TILT	2729908	6/24/03
E-Z CRANK	2670539	12/31/02
PERFECT PLANTER	2541925	2/19/02
FREEDOM	2530727	1/15/02
PERMACRYLIC	2585953	6/25/02
BUTTERFLY	2251391	6/8/99
SOUTHERN EDGING	2062833	5/20/97
"PERMA BARREL"	2019610	11/26/96
"PERMA"-COTTA	1968923	4/16/96
SOUTHERN PATIO	1849318	8/9/94
HAYES	2603825	8/6/02
HAYES GARDEN COLLECTION	2410112	12/5/00
STURDIFOOT	2972237	7/19/05
GARDEN JUBILEE	2883879	9/4/04
RUBBLE ROUSER	2783990	11/18/03
DESIGN BY NATURE	2965526	7/12/05
BUMBLES	2878834	8/31/04
AVANTYARDE	3121709	7/25/06
AATAMIA ALBEMIA	5121707	1123100

TR11\78076[v]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004644 FRAME: 0121

Pending Applications

Mark	enfination Notes	Ming Date
BBQ SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE and Design	77780674	7/14/09
HDR and Design	77731647	5/7/09
Q SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE and Design	77718427	4/21/09
SOUTHERN PATIO BARBEQUE	77718424	4/21/09

TR11\780761v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004644 FRAME: 0122

RECORDED: 10/19/2011